# The INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL of the FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES

# A RESOLUTION OF THE INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES

#### NUMBER 96-<u>25</u> Commending Gary Kodaseet for Service to the Administration on Aging

#### WHEREAS,

the Inter-Tribal Council of the Five Civilized Tribes is an organization which unites the tribal governments of the Cherokee, Chickasaw, Choctaw, Muscogee (Creek), and Seminole Nations, representing over 300,000 Indian people throughout the United States, and

#### WHEREAS,

For the past 10 years Mr. Gary Kodaseet has served in the Dallas Regional Office of the Administration on Aging, working with tribes in this region in monitoring and evaluating tribal programs serving the elderly Indian population, and

## WHEREAS,

During his tenure, he has demonstrated his commitment to Indian elders and to the programs which serve them in numerous ways which are above and beyond the call of duty to his job, and

## WHEREAS,

Mr. Kodaseet is retiring and with his retirement, the tribes in Region VI will lose a great friend, ally and supporter,

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

That the Inter-Tribal Council of the Five Civilized Tribes hereby h9ighly commends and salutes Mr. Gary Kodaseet for his work in advocating for the elderly Indian population of the Five Civilized Tribes.

# CERTIFICATION

**ADOPTED** by the Inter-Tribal Council of the Five Civilized Tribes meeting held at <u>Sulphur, Oklahoma</u> on this  $11^{\text{th}}$  day of <u>October</u>, 1996, by a vote of <u>25</u> for, <u>0</u> Against, and <u>0</u> Abstentions.

J. Garland Eagle Signed for Joe Byrd, Principal Chief Cherokee Nation

Perry Beaver Signed Perry Beaver, Principal Chief Muscogee (Creek) Nation

Bill Anoatubby Signed Bill Anoatubby, Governor Chickasaw Nation Greg E. Pyle Signed for Hollis Roberts, Chief Choctaw Nation

Jerry Haney Signed Jerry Haney, Principal Chief Seminole Nation